RECORD OF RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. 2015-G March 9, 2015

CITY OF BELLBROOK, OHIO

RESOLUTION NO. 2015-G

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE KE ROSE COMPANY FOR THE PURCHASE OF TRUCK EQUIPEMNT AND WAIVING COMPETITIVE BIDDING.

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that its normal competitive bidding procedure is not practical in this case due to the timing and availability of the truck equipment; and

WHERAS, the KE Rose Company can furnish the required truck equipment and have it installed in the timeframe required by the City; and

WHEREAS, the KE Rose Company has provided a quotation detailing the truck equipment to be furnished and installed totaling \$63,475.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF BELLBROOK HEREBY RESOLVES:

- Section 1. That the normal competitive bidding procedure is hereby waived for the purchase of truck equipment including a dump body, central hydraulics, salt spreader, snowplow, lighting system and other accessories.
- Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract in the amount of \$63,475 with the KE Rose Company for the purchase of truck equipment for the Bellbrook Service Department:
- Section 3. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to do all things necessary to execute the contract with the KE Rose Company.
- Section 4. That this resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Robert L. Baird, Mayor	
Carrie C Smith Clerk of Council	